

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

NATHAN SHIRL HART,
Defendant/Appellant,

Case No. 2D23-0493
L.T. Case No. 22-CF-011041

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiff/Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL CRIMINAL JUDGMENT AND
SENTENCE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS AND
RELIGIOUS LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Catherine Wettach
Florida Bar No. 1030904
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street Northwest
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
cwettach@cov.com

Brendan Parets
Pro hac vice forthcoming
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street Northwest
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
bparets@cov.com

William Ossoff
Pro hac vice forthcoming
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street Northwest
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
wossoff@cov.com

Hassan Ahmad
Pro hac vice forthcoming
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street Northwest
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
hahmad@cov.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Faith in Florida, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Religious teachings, and the legal principles inspired by them, emphasize that intent is central to culpability. 4

II. Section 104.011(1) and other voting-related criminal statutes with similar intent requirements are consistent with these religious principles. 8

III. Prosecuting people who, like Mr. Hart, make honest mistakes is inconsistent with these religious and legal principles. 11

IV. Punishing people who make honest mistakes undermines Amendment 4’s animating principles of forgiveness and redemption..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

SERVICE LIST..... 18

APPENDIX..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 240 (1952)..... 6

Rehaif v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)..... 6

Boardman v. Estevea, 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975)..... 10

Chicone v. State, 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)..... 6, 8

Cnty. Canvassing Bd. of Primary Elections of Hillsborough Cnty. v. Lester, 118 So. 201 (Fla. 1928)..... 9

Corrales v. State, 84 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) 10

State v. Parsons, 302 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974) 10

United States v. Hall, 346 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1965) 10

Statutes

§ 104.011(1), Fla. Stat. 9

Other Authorities

AUGUSTINE, ON THE FREE CHOICE OF THE WILL, ON GRACE AND FREE CHOICE, AND OTHER WRITINGS (Peter King ed., 2010) 4

Bahá'u'lláh, *Gleanings from the Writings of Bahá'u'lláh*..... 5

Bhagavad Gita 4

Bible (New Testament) 5

David McIlroy, *Christianity, Mens Rea and the Boundaries of Criminal Liability*, in CHRISTIANITY AND CRIMINAL LAW 116 (Mark Hill et al. eds., 2020) 6, 7

ELIZABETH PAPP KAMALI, FELONY AND THE GUILTY MIND IN MEDIEVAL ENGLAND (2019) 7, 8

Faith Leaders, Organizers Celebrate Passage of Amendment 4 in Florida, FAITH IN ACTION (Nov. 6, 2018), <https://faithinaction.org/news/faith-leaders-organizers-celebrate-passage-of-amendment-4-in-florida/> 13

Francis Bowes Sayre, *Mens Rea*, 45 HARV. L. REV. 974 (1932)..... 7

Francis Bowes Sayre, *Public Welfare Offenses*, 33 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (1933) 8

Hebrew Bible (Old Testament)	4, 5
Intisar A. Rabb, <i>The Islamic Rule of Lenity: Judicial Discretion and Legal Canons</i> , 44 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 1299 (2011)	8
Jacob Ogles, <i>Christian Coalition of America Presents Conservative Argument for Amendment 4</i> , FLORIDA POLITICS (Oct. 26, 2018), https://floridapolitics.com/archives/278940-christian-coalition-of-america-presents-conservative-argument-for-amendment-4/	14
Janiah Adams, <i>Muslims Push for Rights Restoration</i> , THE MIAMI TIMES (Aug. 1, 2018), https://www.miamitimesonline.com/muslims-push-for-rights-restoration/article_a9d63bb2-95a3-11e8-a3bc-bbd1d1b16277.html	14
<i>Passing Amendment 4 in Florida</i> , JEWISH ORGANIZING INSTITUTE & NETWORK, https://www.joinforjustice.org/passing-amendment-4-in-florida/	14
Paul Blest & Trone Dowd, <i>'Complete Setup': Florida Crackdown Has Ex-Felons Afraid to Vote</i> , VICE (Nov. 3, 2022), https://www.vice.com/en/article/k7bkpm/florida-felons-voters-rights-election-police	15
Paul H. Robinson, <i>Mens Rea</i> , in ENCYCLOPEDIA OF CRIME & JUSTICE 995, 996 (2nd ed., 2002)	7
Prophet Muhammad, <i>Hadith Nawawi</i>	4
<i>Qur'an</i>	5
<i>Rashi on Deuteronomy</i>	5
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	6
